Closing Comments

Expecting admitted rate changes for most lines in the second half to
be consistent with the rate changes in the second quarter

Level of investment by businesses will primarily be impacted by
the outcome of trade negotiations and what these might mean for
economic expansion, inflation and interest rate changes.

Accession acquisition on track to close August 1st.  Expect to
remain an active acquirer of businesses.

As we leverage our collective capabilities our team is well
positioned heading into the second half of 2025.

Anticipating continued CAT property rate decreases through the
third quarter, subject to storm claim activity.  Admitted carriers
starting to write again in California.

© 2025 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.
12

SE CO N D Q UAR T E R 2 02 5  RE SU LT S

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

© 2025 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.
13

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As
Reported

Change in
Estimated
Acquisition
 Earn-Out
Payables

(Gain)/
Loss on
Disposal

Acquisition/
Integration

Costs
Amortization Adjusted

Total revenues $1,285   -   -   -   -  $1,285

Income before income taxes $311 $11   -   $37 $50 $409

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 1 24.2% 31.8%

EBITDAC $434   -   -   $37   -   $471

 EBITDAC Margin 33.8% 36.7%

Net income attributable to the Company $231 $8   -   $28 $38 $305

Diluted net income per share  $0.78  $0.03   -  $0.09  $0.13  $1.03

Second Quarter 2025

See important disclosures regarding non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.
1Income Before Income Taxes Margin is defined as income before income taxes divided by total revenues.

© 2025 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.
14

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation

See important disclosures regarding non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As
Reported

Change in
Estimated
Acquisition
 Earn-Out
Payables

(Gain)/
Loss on
Disposal

Acquisition/
Integration

Costs
Amortization Adjusted

Total revenues $1,178   -   -   -   -  $1,178

Income before income taxes $346 $1 ($31)   -   $44 $360

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 29.4% 30.6%

EBITDAC $451   -   ($31)   -   -   $420

 EBITDAC Margin 38.3% 35.7%

Net income attributable to the Company $257   -   ($23)   -   $33 $267

Diluted net income per share  $0.90   - ($0.08)   -  $0.11  $0.93

Second Quarter 2024

© 2025 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.
15

Reconciliation of Income Before Income Taxes to EBITDAC
and EBITDAC - Adjusted and Income Before Income Taxes
Margin to EBITDAC Margin and EBITDAC Margin - Adjusted

See important disclosures regarding non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.
NMF = Not a meaningful figure
1 Amount reflects the positive impact of approximately $13 million of interest income earned from the proceeds of the Company’s follow-on common stock offering and senior
notes issuance in June 2025, held in preparation for the closing of the Company’s pending acquisition of Accession.